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 Greece: Chronicle of Votanikos Roma eviction foretold with Council of Europe complicity
Greek Helsinki Monitor (GHM) releases today an urgent appeal sent exactly two months ago, on 24 October 2007, to Thomas Hammarberg, Council of Europe Commissioner for Human Rights (CHR), Miloon Kothari, UN Special Rapporteur on the Right to Housing (SR), and Henry Scicluna, Council of Europe Coordinator for Roma and Travellers Issues (CRT). It concerned a threat of imminent eviction of scores of Roma families from Votanikos, Athens, through a court procedure to which the private owner of a property where the Roma have been squatted on since June 2007 resorted after the failure of the Greek authorities, for more than four months, to decide on their relocation. This was in effect the fourth appeal concerning the Votanikos Roma, as well as other Roma in Greece, sent to these experts by GHM or the European Roma Rights Center (ERRC), since June 2007. The three previous appeals also follow below. Moreover, in June 2007, the Center on Housing Rights and Evictions (COHRE) made public appeals in OSCE and UN meetings. 
GHM is aware that any reactions to such appeals by the UN SR will not become known before the publication of his report next year. On the contrary, it has been usual practice that the Council of Europe experts acknowledge receipt of the appeals and make their reaction known at least to the NGOs if not to the public at large. However, even receipt of the 24 October 2007 appeal was not acknowledged. The only subsequent action of the CHR and the CRT known is their co-organization with the Greek Ombudsman of a seminar on Roma rights, on 6-8 December 2007, in a nice Greek resort area (Nafplio) far away from the areas where Roma had been recently evicted or were threatened with eviction (Patras, Aspropyrgos, Votanikos, Paiania, Koropi, Markopoulo, Halkida, Nea Alikarnassos). GHM, ERRC or COHRE were not invited to the seminar, nor contacted before, during or after the CHR and CRT visit to Greece. Only acceptable to the Greek authorities NGOs and Greek and European Roma leaders participated in this multi-thousand-euro event. 
While this meeting was being held, the implementation of the court interim measures decision to evict these Votanikos Roma, published on 26 November 2007, was –and still is- pending. The private company owner of the property waited for a full three weeks before serving it and an additional civil suit to the Roma in the hope that, after all these appeals, the state would relocate them, as it had pledged to do in writing. So, on the eve of Christmas, a pile of documents were served to the terrified Roma, while GHM, that represents them, had to explain to the Roma that they should find another place in mid-winter and mid-holidays where to relocate themselves, of course illegally, risking arrest and ex officio in flagrante prosecution. GHM explained to them that their right to relocation turned out to be theoretical, as neither the Greek state, nor the Greek Ombudsman, the Greek courts or the Council of Europe experts did anything effective to help secure it. This is why GHM considers all of them accomplices to this inhuman and illegal eviction without relocation that had been foretold for months and is happening while they all are watching passively.  
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Dear Messrs. Hammarberg, Kothari and Scicluna
As you know, on 29 July 2005, in a joint public letter to then Mayor of Athens and current Minister of Foreign Affairs Dora Bakoyanni, Amnesty International (AI), the Centre on Housing Rights and Evictions (COHRE), the Coordinated Organisations and Communities for Roma Human Rights in Greece (SOKADRE), European Roma Information Centre (ERIO), European Roma Rights Centre (ERRC), Greek Helsinki Monitor (GHM), International Helsinki Federation for Human Rights (IHF), Minority Rights Group International (MRGI) and World Organisation Against Torture (OMCT) expressed their “grave concern about the announced eviction -without any relocation plans- of some 70 Albanian Roma families, with legal resident permits, currently living in squalid conditions in three communities in the area of Votanikos, where the City of Athens has announced the construction of a football stadium.” The NGOs did not receive any answer to that letter. The most recent estimate is that some 200 families lived in these three areas.

In November 2005, the OSCE Roma and Sinti Contact Point along with the Greek Ombudsman visited one of these communities. A picture from that visit has been uploaded today on the CHR site. One year later the Ombudsman wrote to the competent authorities about their obligation to provide these Roma with adequate housing. Despite numerous letters sent, the authorities have taken no effective action in that direction to date.

In January 2007, as eviction threats increased in view of the plans to build a sports facility and additional infrastructure in the Votanikos area, GHM, representing some of these families, sent a letter to the Municipality of Athens and the Greek Ombudsman. In it the continuing violation of their housing rights was mentioned. There was also a request for information about where they will be relocated, and for an assurance that they will not be unlawfully evicted. Access of their children to school was also sought therein. The Greek Ombudsman, as an Equal Treatment Authority in the framework of Law 3304/2005 implementing the EU Race Equality Directives was finally asked to take up this case as a related complaint. To date, the Municipality of Athens did not respond to that letter. The Greek Ombudsman communicated to GHM a selection of its related correspondence but in effect did not investigate the complaint nor did it even ask the Municipality to conform to its legal obligation to answer the GHM letter. A similar absence of both an answer from the Municipality of Patras and an effective Ombudsman investigation was the outcome of a similar procedure (letter and complaint in the framework of the Anti-Discrimination law) aiming in vain to prevent unlawful evictions of Roma in Patras in 2006. That eviction was documented in the CHR’s December 2006 letter to the Greek authorities, which, in turn was never answered. As you know, this year one of the two settlements there (Makrigianni) was totally wiped out. 

Turning to the issue in question, in June 2007, as it is well-known, the Municipality of Athens proceeded with a “cleaning operation” evicting one of the three Votanikos Roma communities. GHM tried to prevent the eviction through the filing of a criminal complaint invoking the need for the activation of the in flagrante procedure to stop the “cleaning” crews, but the Hellenic Police and the Athens Prosecutor decided not to act, despite the submission of a series of official documents from the Ombudsman’s Office and the Attica Region stating that these Roma must not be evicted unless a relocation site be found. Since then a preliminary investigation was launched which will most likely end as all previous ones with an archiving. 

Two appeals to the CHR and the SR to act in the framework of their competence, including conducting field visits, were sent by the European Roma Rights Center in July 2007 and Greek Helsinki Monitor in September 2007. Both organizations are waiting for answers to those appeals.

Several evicted Roma families, after resettling in a deserted factory and evicted from there again illegally, ended up resettling in a deserted open area belonging to the Viamax company. To the credit of the latter, after being informed by GHM of the situation and advised accordingly, they agreed to withhold immediate eviction procedures. In July 2007, Viamax filed a complaint to the Ombudsman. In it, it requested that it intercedes with the competent authorities. Moreover, if again there were no response, it asked that, with the prestige that the Ombudsman has, the latter, according to the law, addressed the Athens Prosecutor asking him to summon these authorities to assume their responsibilities or else sanction them. Understandably, Viamax wrote that, should there be no result they would exercise their right of lawful eviction of these Roma to protect their property rights. Neither Viamax, nor GHM copied in the Viamax complaint, have received to date any answer from the Ombudsman.   

It was not surprising therefore that, this morning, GHM was informed by 15 Roma living in the Viamax property that they were served with summons to the Athens Magistrate’s Court for 1 November 2007. Viamax seeks a court (interim measures) order to force the Roma to leave that property or be forcefully evicted from it; to have each pay a fine of 1,000 euros and being detained up to one year should they ignore the order; as well as to pay the Viamax court action expenses (estimated in several thousand euros).

As you well know, GHM no longer has any resources to advocate Roma rights. Yet, GHM will offer these Roma, who have nowhere else to turn to and no resources to pay lawyers, the necessary legal assistance on 1 November. However, considering that the Viamax claim is fully legitimate and that the court cannot take into consideration the state’s obligation to provide these Roma with alternative adequate housing in the context of that essentially private dispute, GHM will have to tell the Roma before that day that they should vacate the Viamax property and find some other place to resettle, illegally of course. GHM will explain to them that in theory they have resettlement rights but that in Greece no one cares to see them implemented, including the authorities whose duty is to protect the citizens, i.e. the courts and the Ombudsman. GHM will also have to tell them that the international appeals to the competent Council of Europe and UN institutions, which these Roma are aware that ERRC and GHM have made, did not have any concrete results, as apparently no inter-governmental institution has the will to make Greece respect fundamental Roma rights. This means that Roma effectively have no rights in Greece. In addition, GHM will plead for leniency providing the court with all the related documents and appeals, including this one, to convince it that there was no intention by the Roma to deny Viamax enjoyment of its property, hence they should not suffer the consequences of their illegal settlement there. 

Unless of course you can proactively help see to it that the Greek authorities decide “here and now,” i.e. before 1 November, where these and all other Roma evicted or threatened with eviction from the Votanikos settlements should resettle legally, even if temporarily and without any adequate infrastructure at the beginning. 
Yours sincerely

Panayote Dimitras

Spokesperson

Greek Helsinki Monitor
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URGENT APPEAL FOLLOWING NEW EVICTIONS AND THREAT OF IMPRISONMENT OF ROMA IN PATRAS, GREECE

22 September 2007

Dear Messrs. Hammarberg and Kothari
As you are meeting in Budapest (24-25 September 2007) in the framework of the Expert Workshop on “Housing Rights: Positive Duties and Enforceable Rights” organized by the first of you, Greek Helsinki Monitor (GHM) appeals to you, following newly recorded evictions and prosecution of Roma in Patras (Greece), calling for prompt and effective action to decisively put a stop to on-going evictions and other persecution and prosecution of Roma in Greece.

GHM went to Patras on 21 September 2007 to litigate the scheduled appeals trial of a police officer convicted, at first instance in April 2006, for the ill-treatment of a then 16-year old Rom in Argostoli (Cephalonia). The trial was once again postponed for 1 February 2008, on the request of the defendant, which means that it would have taken some seven years to have an irrevocable decision.

After the postponement, GHM visited the two Roma settlements Mr. Hammarberg had visited almost exactly one year ago, on 26 September 2006. 

The Makrigianni settlement is no more there. Some two weeks ago, on the eve of the national election, the remaining 25 Roma families were effectively forcefully evicted as the bulldozers paving the way for a highway reached their doorsteps. At no point had they been served any protocols of eviction nor were they ever offered by the authorities –even inadequate- alternative housing options, that is at least a place where they could move their shacks. There has been no reaction by any local or national political party or medium against this illegal eviction that was actually never reported. These Roma are now reportedly squatting in another Patras area, risking new evictions, persecution, or prosecution.

At the Riganokampos settlement, GHM found 15 terrorized Roma families fearing that the “head” of each household may go to prison after a trial before the First Three-Member Misdemeanors’ Court scheduled for 26 November 2007, for which the summons were served to them (coincidentally?) also some two weeks ago. The charges are “squatting on public land” (violation of Article 23 of Compulsory Law 1539/1938). Should they be convicted, they face a firm prison sentence up to five years that cannot be commuted to a monetary fine plus a fine up to 300 euros. The related criminal investigation was launched ex officio by the Patras Prosecutor of First Instance in June 2005, following the issuing of a Protocol of Eviction by the state Real Estate Agency against the Riganokampos Roma, in May 2005. However, the Patras Magistrate’s Court, in October 2005, annulled the Protocol as abusive (Decision 312/2005), which is an irrevocable decision. GHM, on behalf of the Roma, filed in April 2006 a defense memorandum that included the Magistrate’s Decision as well as a January 2002 police document ascertaining that anyway the Roma had been settled there by the Patras Municipality and were not squatting. However, the Patras Prosecutor ignored these documents, refused to summon the one defense witness proposed in the memorandum (GHM’s Spokesperson Panayote Dimitras) and referred to trial the 15 Roma, calling instead as a prosecution witness one state agent who had not testified during the preliminary investigation. It is thus clear that this referral to trial is abusive and in breach of the Greek legislation and the European Convention of Human Rights. 

An identical trial is pending against six Makrigiani Roma families, rescheduled from 23 April 2007 to 25 June 2008.

These are in fact two among a dozen actions in the last three years of the notoriously anti-Roma racist Patras prosecuting authorities to intimidate the Roma and force them out of Patras without respecting any due process. They are all detailed in the appendix on Patras of the report “Greece: Continuing Widespread Violation of Roma Housing Rights” published in October 2006 by GHM with the participation of the Centre on Housing Rights and Evictions (COHRE) and three other Greek NGOs with the financial support of the Council of Europe. An advanced copy of that report was given to Mr. Hammarberg during his visit in Greece one year ago. The complete report is now available at: http://cm.greekhelsinki.gr/uploads/2006_files/greece_roma_report_october_2006.zip.

On the other hand, the actions initiated by GHM on behalf of the Roma of Makrigianni and Riganokampos against the illegal evictions and other related anti-Roma activities or statements have effectively not been investigated. A related comprehensive and thoroughly documented criminal complaint filed in January – March 2006 has been registered the effective preliminary investigation has not started to date. An additional December 2006 criminal complaint on the summer 2006 evictions in both Patras settlements and the related events surrounding the September 2006 visit of Mr. Hammarberg is in the process of the preliminary investigation (which though can last only four months according to the law), as is another criminal complaint on the scandal surrounding the granting of housing loans for destitute settlement Roma to non-settlement Roma or non-Roma in Patras, filed in October 2006. 

Moreover, GHM has filed with the Greek Ombudsman in June 2006 a complaint on behalf of both communities in the framework of the Law 3304/2005 implementing the EU race Directives. Initially the complaint was a request to have an answer from the authorities about the announced resettlement of these Roma in the hope that the Ombudsman, as the competent Equal Treatment Authority, will facilitate the resettlements and most importantly help prevent the threatened evictions during last summer again on the eve of local elections. Updates were subsequently filed with the Ombudsman on the ensuing eviction actions. The Ombudsman is known to have carried out an investigation, including a meeting between Patras authorities and the Deputy Ombudsman for Human Rights two days after the visit of Mr. Hammarberg, when the Ombudsman was reported as having expressed his “understanding for the problem of Patras,” as if the Roma were a problem for Patras and not the illegal actions of the Patras authorities against the Roma a problem for Greece. Most importantly, to date, the Ombudsman has not answered any of the several letters sent by GHM on this complaint, let alone inform GHM about the progress of his investigation and/or seek additional information from the plaintiffs.

Worse, when GHM asked in April 2007 both the Greek Ombudsman and the Prosecutor of Patras to be given copies of the related case files to be used in the applications then being prepared for the European Court of Human Rights and the UN Human Rights Committee, both authorities declined to respect their obligation to respond to these requests thus effectively refusing to provide access to the files. As a result, GHM’s applications now include violations of Article 34 ECHR.

Dear Messrs. Hammarberg and Kothari
GHM is grateful to the letters of concern you have so far sent to the Greek authorities about Roma evictions in Patras and elsewhere in Greece. However, Greek authorities have made it known that they do not intend to respond to such letters and most importantly they have shown that they refuse to honor their obligations and to implement the European Committee on Social Rights’ two related findings of violation of Article 16 ECSR, instead continuing to evict Roma at leisure. 

We thus urge you to seek alternative effective ways, including visits to Greece and actions via the Council of Europe Committee of Ministers and the UN Human Rights Commission that will compel Greece to respect the rights of Roma here and now. In that we join the 18 July 2007 similar call by the European Roma Rights Center (ERRC) in a letter to both of you that also includes a background of the situation in Greece, and focuses on the other eviction in process, concerning some 200 Roma families, in Athens (see: http://cm.greekhelsinki.gr/index.php?sec=194&cid=3161). 

Otherwise, the fact that Greece may be ruled to have violated international conventions some years later will be of very little relevance to thousands of Roma who would have been evicted, prosecuted, or otherwise been victims of various forms of systematic discrimination amounting to inhuman and degrading treatment. Should we fail to help them effectively here and now, the credibility of all of us, NGOs and IGOs, who have for years spoken out on Roma rights violations in Greece and told the Roma themselves that they have housing rights and cannot be illegally evicted would be gravely affected.

We thank you in advance for your attention and are looking forward to hearing from you.

Yours sincerely

Panayote Dimitras

Spokesperson

Greek Helsinki Monitor

EUROPEAN ROMA RIGHTS CENTRE

1386 Budapest 62, P.O. Box 906/93, Hungary

Phone: (36-1) 413-2200; Fax: (36-1) 413-2201

E-mail: office@errc.org Website: http://errc.org
ERRC Urges UN Special Rapporteur on the Right to Housing and Council of Europe Commissioner for Human Rights to Intervene to Cease Illegal Evictions of Roma in Greece

http://www.errc.org/cikk.php?cikk=2849 


On July 18, 2007 the ERRC sent a letter to the United Nations Special Rapporteur on the right to housing, Mr Miloon Kothari, and to the Council of Europe Commissioner for Human Rights, Mr Thomas Hammarberg, expressing concern about recent and on-going eviction of numerous Roma families of Albanian citizenship, most of whom legally residing in Greece, from their two settlements in the Votanikos area in downtown Athens, Greece.

To: Miloon Kothari
UN Special Rapporteur on the Right to Housing

Office of the High Commissioner for Human Rights

Palais Wilson

1211 Geneva 10, Switzerland

Fax: +41-22-9179010

cc: Thomas Hammarberg

Council of Europe Commissioner for Human Rights

Council of Europe

F-67075 STRASBOURG CEDEX

Fax : +33 (0) 3 90 21 50 53

commissioner@coe.int 

July 18, 2007

Budapest

Your Excellencies,

I am writing to you on behalf of the European Roma Rights Center (ERRC) to draw your attention to the recent and on-going eviction of numerous Roma families of Albanian citizenship, most of whom legally residing in Greece, from their two settlements in the Votanikos area in downtown Athens, Greece. 

The ERRC is a public interest law organisation working to promote the rights of Roma Europe-wide. The ERRC is deeply concerned about recent allegations of wide-scale evictions and multiple attempted evictions of more than 200 Roma families of Albanian citizenship, most of whom legally residing in Greece. The context for these evictions appears to be a concerted drive to “cleanse” the area of the Roma in order to undertake major infrastructure work (including the building of a football stadium). In none of these cases, not even the most rudimentary domestic or international legal standards concerning evictions have been applied. Indeed, the Roma were not presented with any judicial decision calling for their eviction while the Municipality of Athens has so far referred to the operations as “cleaning” ones. 

Despite numerous attempts by the Athens-based human rights group, the Greek Helsinki Monitor (GHM), to prevent these blatantly illegal evictions and bring the responsible officials and private individuals to justice, the community which until recently lived on Aghiou Polikaprou Street has been evicted without any provision for its relocation having been made. The second community (living at the end of a byroad off Orpheos Street, within walking distance from the previous community) is also under clear and present threat of eviction. Indeed, its eviction on 15 June 2007 was averted only thanks to the presence on the spot of the deputy Greek Ombudsman for Human Rights, Mr. Andreas Takis. A short chronicle of the situation has recently been published in a major Athens daily newspaper (see “Ios” article in Sunday Eleftheorypia, 24 June 2007). 

The ERRC notes that, unfortunately, it is not the first time that local authorities in Greece term forced evictions as “cleaning operations”, or that Roma are evicted without being offered alternative accommodation. It is noted that in July 2006, the European Committee of Social Rights (ECSR) concluded for the second time in eighteen months that the situation of Roma in Greece was in violation of Article 16 (Right of the Family to Social, Legal and Economic Protection) of the European Social Charter; the Committee noted that most Roma lack adequate housing and/or are evicted from their settlements without being offered alternative housing and that they lack adequate legal protection.

What is however truly unique in the instant case is the fact that even authorities such as the Greek Ombudsman (who is also the Equal Treatment Implementation Body established in accordance to the EU Race Equality Directive 2000/43/EC) have ultimately failed to prevent the illegal eviction of Roma. The Greek Ombudsman has been aware of the case of the Albanian Roma of Votanikos as early as 2005. Since then, he has entered into extensive correspondence with various state authorities as well as the Municipality of Athens, drawing their attention to their obligations under both domestic and international law, apparently to no avail. Only a few days before the first eviction took place, the Greek Ombudsman in its letter to the competent Ministry of Interior, copied to the Mayor of Athens (ref. No. 13986.06.2.3 and dated 11 May 2007), concerning the Roma of Votanikos stated, inter alia, that: 

“the Municipality of Athens should become active towards instituting positive discrimination measures for the amelioration of the living conditions of the said inhabitants (the Roma of Votanikos), either by relocating the indigent citizens registered in the local municipal rolls to municipal or state owned plots of land or by providing to those who face grave substinence problems with monetary benefits, clothing and medication etc (art. 75.1 of Law 3463/2006” 

and 

“Lastly, it is reminded that the flowing from the Constitution and the EU legislation special duty of care for this particular group renders it imperative both that the competent authorities abstain from taking any measure of forced eviction or other measure that could lead to their being forced to leave their place of residence, regardless of how illegal or problematic their current settling is, if no specific alternative site meeting the minimum adequate housing standards has been assigned for their relocation and legal residence and that measures have been taken towards arranging the practical aspects of this relocation.” 
Moreover, according to the Sunday Eleftherotypia article of 24 June 2007, on 14 June 2007 the deputy Greek Ombudsman for Human Rights, Mr. Andreas Takis addressed an urgent letter to the Mayor of Athens Mr. Nikitas Kaklamanis, noting that

“Even if the Roma in question have been goaded into leaving without the competent Municipal authorities being aware of it, the fact that this appears to have taken place in the context of or, as the case might be, during the cleaning of the area by a municipal crew, it equitably accentuates the obligation of the Municipal authorities to first seek and locate the whereabouts of the Roma that left in order to make sure that they can be found when their relocation will be underway, providing them with guarantees at the same time that they will live under conditions of safety and dignity while waiting for the final decision of the competent officials of the Region [of Attika] in relation to the place where they will be relocated, and second, to speed up, in cooperation with the Region of Attika and the other involved [authorities], the procedures for identifying such a relocation place.”

As it is mentioned in the newspaper article, as of the date of writing (Saturday, 23 June 2007) the Mayor of Athens, Mr. Nikitas Kaklamanis, had failed to answer the Greek Ombudsman’s urgent letter. Indeed, not even his letter of 14 June 2007 would have been enough to stop the eviction attempt that took place the next day, had the deputy Greek Ombudsman for Human Rights himself not gone to the settlement and stopped the “cleaning crew” from carrying out its task. The very fact that it took the presence of the deputy Greek Ombudsman for Human Rights to avert an eviction attempt, notwithstanding the fact that GHM had since 3 June 2007 filed, in its capacity as representative of Roma of both settlements, a criminal complaint against the Mayor of Athens and the businessman whose construction company was involved in the “cleaning operations”, highlights, in the ERRC’s opinion, the total ineffectiveness of the Greek domestic legal remedies in forced evictions cases involving Roma. 

Furthermore, the ERRC is also concerned about the pending or carried out evictions of other Roma communities that have not benefited from such extensive media coverage or the deputy Greek Ombudsman’s personal intervention. The list includes the Roma community (approximately 30 families) of Koropi, Attica that were evicted in mid April 2007, the Roma community of Paiania, Attica (approximately 20 families) that has been threatened with eviction by police officers in the same period, the two Roma communities in the Faliron area and on the banks of the Kifissos river
, the Roma community of Makrigianni, Patras
 numbering approximately 25 families and lastly the Karakonero, Rhodes Roma community, numbering approximately 40 families. In the cases of all the aforementioned communities, local Roma have reported that they have received warnings to leave from their settlements, failing which they will be forcibly evicted. According to latest information received by the ERRC, these threats have been accompanied by deeds in the case of the Roma communities of Nea Alikarnassos, Crete (approximately 130 families) and Chalkida in the island of Euboia (8 families). 

Your Excellencies, 

The ERRC is deeply concerned that Greece, a long-standing member of the European Union and the Council of Europe, is blatantly disregarding not only its obligations stemming from international law in relation to the housing of Roma but also its own domestic judicial procedures. While the ERRC is aware of actions undertaken by both United Nations and Council of Europe’s bodies in relation to Roma in Greece and, it cannot but share the frustration of numerous Roma in Greece who, while in possession of documents from IGOs or the Greek Ombudsman’s Office setting out Greece’s international and domestic obligations as well as their corresponding rights, see their rights violated with impunity. 

In light of the Council of Europe’s Commissioner for Human Rights experience during his visit in Greece as recounted in his 1 December 2006 letter to the Greek Minister for Interior
 as well as the recent decision of the Chairperson of the Ministers’ Deputies to transmit, on the basis of the seriousness of the allegations contained therein, a previous ERRC letter of concern to the Commissioner of Human Rights, to the European Committee of Social Rights and to the Greek authorities,
 the ERRC strongly urges you to make an official visit to Greece in order to see the situation “on the ground” and engage into constructive dialogue with the Greek authorities, the Roma communities and the NGOs who are defending their rights in order to resolve this appalling violation of the rights of these threatened Roma communities.

Sincerely,

Vera Egenberger

Executive Director

European Roma Rights Centre
GREEK HELSINKI MONITOR (GHM)
Address: P.O. Box 60820, GR-15304 Glyka Nera

Telephone: (+30) 2103472259 Fax: (+30) 2106018760

e-mail: office@greekhelsinki.gr website: http://cm.greekhelsinki.gr
Mr. Thomas Hammarberg, Commissioner for Human Rights of the Council of Europe

11 June 2007
URGENT REQUEST FOR PROMPT DECISIVE ACTION 

TO HELP SOME 100 EVICTED ROMA FAMILIES IN ATHENS FIND A HOME
Dear Mr. Hammarberg,
“‘Where shall I put my children to bed tonight?’ This question was asked by a desperate mother of six whom I met in Patras one day in the end of September. She told me that her simple shack had been bulldozed away that very morning and now she did not know where she and her family could go. The family is Roma.” 

These were the opening words of your speech to the Second Plenary Assembly of the European Roma and Travellers’ Forum, on 6 November 2006 in Strasbourg (https://wcd.coe.int/ViewDoc.jsp?id=1059655&BackColorInternet=FEC65B&BackColorIntranet=FEC65B&BackColorLogged=FFC679). 

I was reminded of them this morning when three equally desperate parents, from a large group of some 100 Roma families –Albanian citizens legally residing in Greece- called me and asked me the very same question as they and more than a score of Roma families were illegally evicted for the second time in ten days from the Votanikos area of Athens. I felt powerless and hence frustrated that I could not provide them with an answer. I urgently asked the Greek Ombudsman, who is in theory investigating a complaint on housing rights we filed on behalf of the Votanikos Roma last January, to give us an answer we can pass on to them (the letter was copied to you and sent to Irene Kitsou-Milonas since it is in Greek). We were met with deafening silence. Just as we were ignored by this independent authority when the first illegal eviction of those families took place on 2 June 2007 and we again urgently reported it to the Ombudsman on 5 June. Between these two evictions, we were able to stop one more, in the presence of journalists including from BBC World (see the BBC news story at http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=qNSXXHwUmzw). A more detailed account of their plight, as well as of that of an additional 100 Albanian Roma families living in another Votanikos settlement and threatened with an equally illegal eviction, may be found in http://deviousdiva.com/2007/06/08/votanikos/ and http://deviousdiva.com/2007/06/11/evictions-complete/.      
Yet these Roma were repeatedly informed by us that they were entitled to relocation. Actually, a few days before their first eviction carried out on orders and in the presence of the Mayor of Athens himself, even the Greek Ombudsman, in its letter to the competent Ministry of Interior copied to the Mayor of Athens (ref. No. 13986.06.2.3 and dated 11 May 2007), concerning the Roma of Votanikos, stated inter alia that: 
“the Municipality of Athens should become active towards instituting positive discrimination measures for the amelioration of the living conditions of the said inhabitants (the Roma of Votanikos) , either by relocating the indigent citizens registered in the local municipal rolls to municipal or state owned plots of land or by providing to those who face grave substinence problems with monetary benefits, clothing and medication etc (art. 75.1 locus e of  Law 3463/2006” 

and 

“Lastly, it is reminded that the flowing  from the Constitution and the EU legislation special duty of care for this particular group renders it imperative both that the competent aiuthorities abstain from taking any measure of forced eviction or other measure that could lead to their being forced to leave their place of residence, regardless of how illegal or problematic their current settling is, if no specific alternative site meeting the minimum adequate housing standards has been assigned for their and relocation and legal residence and that  measures have be taken towards arranging the practical aspects of this relocation.” 

These Roma and the defenders of their right (GHM and the human rights sections of PASOK and Synaspismos –but not the leadership nor the municipal council members of these parties) have been advocating that such relocation be implemented and no eviction is carried out before that. However, once more as in the case of Patras, all these rights turned out to be academic exercises, and in the end of the day Roma got evicted with everyone who had the authority and or the power to do something looking the other way.

Worse, in today’s statement to the UN Human Rights Council, the Centre on Housing Rights and Evictions (COHRE) reported that (http://cm.greekhelsinki.gr/index.php?sec=194&cid=3147):
“Greek officials attending a June 7 meeting of the OSCE to discuss the crisis of forced evictions of Roma in the OSCE region were entirely unaware that Greece had been found in violation of three aspects of European Social Charter Article 16 for systemic violations of the rights of Roma to adequate housing, including as a result of a pattern and practice of forced evictions of Roma.”
The Greek official was in fact Ms. Dimitra Mytilineou, an investigator of the Ombudsman (see participants’ list http://www.osce.org/documents/pdf_documents/2007/06/24701-1.pdf).

Greece has repeatedly shown, usually after earthquakes, that it can find places and pre-fabricated homes to relocate homeless, within hours of natural disasters. They can do it for these 200 Roma families as well if only all competent authorities and concerned activists sit around a table. For the moment, no one seems to be willing to do that as they all prefer to let these Roma vanish from the city just as it happened in Patras last year. We appeal to you requesting that you choose the most appropriate and effective way to help these families, which include at least one pregnant woman and hundreds of children, find now a place to sleep and soon the adequate housing they have been promised by the Greek state and to which they are entitled to.    
We thank you in advance for your attention.
Panayote Dimitras

GHM Spokesperson
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11 June 2007
URGENT REQUEST FOR PROMPT DECISIVE ACTION 

TO HELP SOME 100 EVICTED ROMA FAMILIES IN ATHENS FIND A HOME
Dear All,
“‘Where shall I put my children to bed tonight?’ This question was asked by a desperate mother of six whom I met in Patras one day in the end of September. She told me that her simple shack had been bulldozed away that very morning and now she did not know where she and her family could go. The family is Roma.” 

These were the opening words of the Commissioner for Human Rights at the Council of Europe Thomas Hammarberg (CHR) to the Second Plenary Assembly of the European Roma and Travellers’ Forum, on 6 November 2006 in Strasbourg (https://wcd.coe.int/ViewDoc.jsp?id=1059655&BackColorInternet=FEC65B&BackColorIntranet=FEC65B&BackColorLogged=FFC679). 

I was reminded of them this morning when three equally desperate parents, from a large group of some 100 Roma families –Albanian citizens legally residing in Greece- called me and asked me the very same question as they and more than a score of Roma families were illegally evicted for the second time in ten days from the Votanikos area of Athens. I felt powerless and hence frustrated that I could not provide them with an answer. I urgently asked the Greek Ombudsman, who is in theory investigating a complaint on housing rights we filed on behalf of the Votanikos Roma last January, to give us an answer we can pass on to them. We were met with deafening silence. Just as we were ignored by this independent authority when the first illegal eviction of those families took place on 2 June 2007 and we again urgently reported it to the Ombudsman on 5 June. Between these two evictions, we were able to stop one more, in the presence of journalists including from BBC World (see the BBC news story at http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=qNSXXHwUmzw). A more detailed account of their plight, as well as of that of an additional 100 Albanian Roma families living in another Votanikos settlement and threatened with an equally illegal eviction, may be found in http://deviousdiva.com/2007/06/08/votanikos/ and http://deviousdiva.com/2007/06/11/evictions-complete/.      
Yet these Roma were repeatedly informed by us that they were entitled to relocation. Actually, a few days before their first eviction carried out on orders and in the presence of the Mayor of Athens himself, even the Greek Ombudsman, in its letter to the competent Ministry of Interior copied to the Mayor of Athens (ref. No. 13986.06.2.3 and dated 11 May 2007), concerning the Roma of Votanikos, stated inter alia that: 
“the Municipality of Athens should become active towards instituting positive discrimination measures for the amelioration of the living conditions of the said inhabitants (the Roma of Votanikos) , either by relocating the indigent citizens registered in the local municipal rolls to municipal or state owned plots of land or by providing to those who face grave substinence problems with monetary benefits, clothing and medication etc (art. 75.1 locus e of  Law 3463/2006” 

and 

“Lastly, it is reminded that the flowing  from the Constitution and the EU legislation special duty of care for this particular group renders it imperative both that the competent aiuthorities abstain from taking any measure of forced eviction or other measure that could lead to their being forced to leave their place of residence, regardless of how illegal or problematic their current settling is, if no specific alternative site meeting the minimum adequate housing standards has been assigned for their and relocation and legal residence and that  measures have be taken towards arranging the practical aspects of this relocation.” 

These Roma and the defenders of their rights (GHM and the human rights sections of PASOK and Synaspismos –but not the leadership nor the municipal council members of these parties) have been advocating that such relocation be implemented and no eviction is carried out before that. However, once more as in the case of the illegal eviction of the Roma of Patras (see related CHR letter  http://wcd.coe.int/ViewDoc.jsp?id=1100661&BackColorInternet=FEC65B&BackColorIntranet=FEC65B&BackColorLogged=FFC679), all these rights turned out to be academic exercises, and in the end of the day Roma got evicted with everyone who had the authority and or the power to do something looking the other way.

Worse, in today’s statement to the UN Human Rights Council, the Centre on Housing Rights and Evictions (COHRE) reported that (http://cm.greekhelsinki.gr/index.php?sec=194&cid=3147):
“Greek officials attending a June 7 meeting of the OSCE to discuss the crisis of forced evictions of Roma in the OSCE region were entirely unaware that Greece had been found in violation of three aspects of European Social Charter Article 16 for systemic violations of the rights of Roma to adequate housing, including as a result of a pattern and practice of forced evictions of Roma.”
The Greek official was in fact Ms. Dimitra Mytilineou, an investigator of the Ombudsman (see participants’ list http://www.osce.org/documents/pdf_documents/2007/06/24701-1.pdf).

Greece has repeatedly shown, usually after earthquakes, that it can find places and pre-fabricated homes to relocate homeless, within hours of natural disasters. They can do it for these 200 Roma families as well if only all competent authorities and concerned activists sit around a table. For the moment, no one seems to be willing to do that as they all prefer to let these Roma vanish from the city just as it happened in Patras last year. We appeal to you requesting that each choose the most appropriate and effective way to help these families, which include at least one pregnant woman and hundreds of children, find now a place to sleep and soon the adequate housing they have been promised by the Greek state and to which they are entitled to.  

In closing, we would like to thank Greek and PACE MP Nasos Alevras (PASOK) and PACE MP Boris Cilevics (Latvia) who have brought before the Greek and the Council of Europe assemblies the plight of Votanikos Roma, earlier this year.   
We thank you in advance for your attention.
Panayote Dimitras

GHM Spokesperson




























� 	See European Committee on Social Rights decision on the merits of collective Complaint N° 15/2003 European Roma Rights Centre vs. Greece and corresponding Resolution of the Committee of Ministers ResChS(2005)11 dated June 8, 2005, available at:


� HYPERLINK "https://wcd.coe.int/ViewDoc.jsp?id=867037&BackColorInternet=9999CC&BackColorIntranet=FFBB55&BackColorLogged=FFAC75" ��https://wcd.coe.int/ViewDoc.jsp?id=867037&BackColorInternet=9999CC&BackColorIntranet=FFBB55&BackColorLogged=FFAC75�. See also European Committee of Social Rights Conclusions XVIII-1, available at: 


� HYPERLINK "http://www.coe.int/t/e/human_rights/esc/3_reporting_procedure/2_recent_conclusions/1_by_state/GreeceXVIII-1_en.pdf" ��http://www.coe.int/t/e/human_rights/esc/3_reporting_procedure/2_recent_conclusions/1_by_state/GreeceXVIII-1_en.pdf� 





� 	Both communities, comprising ten and twenty families respectively, used to live next to the “Peace and Frienship Stadium” in Piraeus from where they were evicted in early 2007.


� 	Patras is one of the two Roma communities that the Council of Europe’s Commissioner for Human Rights visited on 26 September 2006.


� See CommDH(2006)23, “The situation of Roma in Greece”, Letter addressed to Mr Prokopis PAVLOPOULOS, Hellenic Minister for the Interior, Public Administration & Decentralisation by Mr Thomas Hammarberg, Council of Europe Commissioner for Human Rights, 1 December 2006, avaialble at � HYPERLINK "https://wcd.coe.int/ViewDoc.jsp?id=1100661&BackColorInternet=FEC65B&BackColorIntranet=FEC65B&BackColorLogged=FFC679" ��https://wcd.coe.int/ViewDoc.jsp?id=1100661&BackColorInternet=FEC65B&BackColorIntranet=FEC65B&BackColorLogged=FFC679�


� Committee of Ministers letter, SECCM/Out(2007)159, dated 7 June 2007. 
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